
Ikechukwu Mike Nduka

AL-'ASABIYYA
A conflicting socio-religious

Factor in the modern
Times?

Approximation of Nigeria's
" groups-in-group" syndrome

echter



TABLE OF CONTENTS

General Introduction 10
Abbreviations and reference words 19

Chapter one
Ibn Khaldun, a North African Muslim Thinker? 20

1.1 Biographical Note 20
1.1.1 Life and Career 21
1.1.2 Education and major works. 26

The Muquaddimah:
Analysis of Ibn Khaldun's theory of History 27

1.2.1 The anatomy of the Muqaddimah 29
1.2.2 The locus of Ibn Khaldun's theory of history 33
1.3 Society, social change and historical cycle 33
1.3.1 Ibn Khaldun's societal classification 35
1.3.2 Social change and its consequences 39
1.4 The principle of 'Asabiyya 42
1.4.1 The synthesis - embodiment or legacy of 'Asabiyya 50
1.4.2 Demonstration of historical cycle and effects

of 'Asabiyya with Arab-Islamic history 51
1.4.3 The effects of diverse'Asabiyya and

the future of Arab unity 57
1.5 Summary of Ibn Khaldun's line of thoughts

and influences 63
1.5.1 Ibn Khaldun's importance and his heritage

of philosophy 70
1.5.2 Possible sources of Ibn Khaldun's social theory 72
1.5.3 'Asabiyya and Religion 77
1.5.3.1 The necessity of controlling'Asabiyya 82
1.5.4 Synthesis of the above expositions 86
1.6 Relevance of Ibn Khaldun's ideas

in the 20th Century 93
1.6.1 Preludes to understanding 'Asabiyya

in modern times 95



1.6.2 Influences of solidarity and group feelings
in modern times 100

1.6.3 Directions of 'Asabiyya in the modern times 108
- Separist movements 108
- Rivalry for autonomy 108
- Conquest 109
- Survival 109

1.7 Appendage 1.1 112
1.7.1 Appendage 1.2 120

Chapter two
'Asabiyya in the context of contemporary
socio-religious thought of sub-saharan Africa 127

2.1 Introduction 127
2.2 Some basic features of Africa

and its religious receptivity 135
2.2.1 Risks and challenges of religious consciousness 137
2.2.2 , What is "African religio.us consciousness"? 141
2.2.3 Nature of African theism through the analysis

of two models 146
2.2.3.1 Is1 model: The supreme Being in Igbo world view 150
2.2.3.2 2nd model: Supreme Being in Kalahari wold view 153
2.2.3.3 Summary of 2.2.3 156
2.3 Islam, Chritianity and ATR:

Confrontation or co-existence? 162
2.4 'Asabiyya and Colonialism 172
2.4.1 Non-religious colonialism

and African religious diversity 178
2.4.2 Religion as motor and victim of 'Asabiyya 182
2.4.2.1 The Europeans and Christianity in Africa 182
2.4.2.2 The Arabs and Islam in Africa 190
2.4.2.3 Effects of Christian and Islamic presence

in/on Africa 194
2.5 Still the aftermath of colonialism? Or what roles

religion must play in 20th and 21st century Africa? 202



2.5.1

2.5.1.1

2.5.2

2.5.3
2.6
2.7

The dissipation of hegemony and the quest
for a realizable unity of purpose
Comparative religion and the quest
for a unity of purpose
- Adaptability
- Cooperation
- Hospitality and Moderation
- Truthfulness and Honesty
- Self and Others
Social and economic openness
contra religious bigotry
Synthesis
Summary of Chapter Two
Appendage 2.1

205

205
215
215
216
217
218

220
229
234
246

Chapter three
'Asabiyya: A conflicting socio-religious Factor in Nigeria? 252

3.1

3.2

3.2.0

3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.2.1

3.2.2.2
3.2.3
3.2.4
3.2.4.1
3.3

3.3.1

Pre-independent Nigeria .
and the post-independent Nigerans
The Ethnic Groups
and their Socio-religious Features
The western Sudan:
Its structures, and points of interest
The Northern Ethnic Group
The Western Ethnic Group
Yoruba Traditional Belief
between Islam and Christianity
Explanatory Summary to 3.2.2
The Middle Belt Group
The Eastern Group
The Nri myth of Origin
General summary:
The utopic "group-in-groups" syndrom
Cartographic interpretations
of Nigerian 'asabiyyat?

252

258

262
268
273

211
285
287
290
296

300

308



3.3.2 Why attempts at solution became unsuccessful ... 312
3.3.3 Articulation of 'Asabiyya, religious conflicts

in the modern Nigerian constitution(s) 315
3.3.4 The case of Nigeria: critical appraisal

of Ibn Khaldun's principle of 'Asabiyya? 325
3.4 Appendage 3.1 329

Chapter four
General comparative Conclusion 330

4.1 Articulation contextualization 330
4.2 Further approximation of 'Asabiyya

in modern world history 334
4.2.1 Change of paradigms as nature of 'Asabiyya? 339
4.3 Further approximation of 'Asabiyya in the history

of Nigeria: Anatomy of solidarity, legitimacy of
religio-ethnic conflicts,
or the search for an alternative? 354

4.3.1 . Prognosis for the Future 363
4.4 Epilogue 379
4.5 Suggestions for a possible and positive utilization

of 'Asabiyya 386
4.6 Appendage 4.1 397

Chapter five
Bibliography and useful Literatures for further Reading 400

5.1 Studies on Ibn Khaldun, Islamic Religion,
History, Culture and Politics 400

5.2 Other Sources 402
5.3 Studies on Africa, Sub-saharan African Society,

History Culture, Religion and Interaction 403
5.4 Studies on Nigerian History, Religion,

Culture and Politics 406
5.5 Related Journals for further Reading 407
5.6 Some Articles on Nigerian socio-religious Politics 407


