Ikechukwu Mike Nduka

AL-'ASABIYYA A conflicting socio-religious Factor in the modern Times?

Approximation of Nigeria's "groups-in-group" syndrome





TABLE OF CONTENTS

General Introduction		10
Abbrev	Abbreviations and reference words	
Chapte	rone	
-	Ibn Khaldun, a North African Muslim Thinker?	
1.1	Biographical Note	20
1.1.1	Life and Career	21
1.1.2	Education and major works.	26
	The Muquaddimah:	
	Analysis of Ibn Khaldun's theory of History	27
1.2.1	The anatomy of the Muqaddimah	29
1.2.2	The locus of Ibn Khaldun's theory of history	33
1.3	Society, social change and historical cycle	35
1.3.1	Ibn Khaldun's societal classification	35
1.3.2	Social change and its consequences	39
1.4	The principle of 'Asabiyya	42
1.4.1	The synthesis - embodiment or legacy of 'Asabiyya	50
1.4.2	Demonstration of historical cycle and effects	
	of 'Asabiyya with Arab-Islamic history	51
1.4.3	The effects of diverse 'Asabiyya and	
	the future of Arab unity	57
1.5	Summary of Ibn Khaldun's line of thoughts	
	and influences	63
1.5.1	Ibn Khaldun's importance and his heritage	
	of philosophy	70
1.5.2	Possible sources of Ibn Khaldun's social theory	72
1.5.3	'Asabiyya and Religion	77
1.5.3.1	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	82
1.5.4	Synthesis of the above expositions	86
1.6	Relevance of Ibn Khaldun's ideas	
	in the 20th Century	93
1.6.1	Preludes to understanding 'Asabiyya	
	in modern times	95
		- 0

1.6.2	Influences of solidarity and group feelings	
	in modern times	100
1.6.3	Directions of 'Asabiyya in the modern times	108
	- Separist movements	108
	- Rivalry for autonomy	108
	- Conquest	109
	- Survival	109
1.7	Appendage 1.1	112
1.7.1	Appendage 1.2	120
Chapter	two	
'Asabiy	ya in the context of contemporary	
socio-re	ligious thought of sub-saharan Africa	127
2.1	Introduction	127
2.2	Some basic features of Africa	
	and its religious receptivity	135
2.2.1	Risks and challenges of religious consciousness	137
2.2.2	What is "African religious consciousness"?	141
2.2.3	Nature of African theism through the analysis	
	of two models	146
2.2.3.1		150
2.2.3.2	2 nd model: Supreme Being in Kalabari wold view	153
2.2.3.3	Summary of 2.2.3	156
2.3	Islam, Chritianity and ATR:	
	Confrontation or co-existence?	162
2.4	'Asabiyya and Colonialism	172
2.4.1	Non-religious colonialism	
	and African religious diversity	178
2.4.2	Religion as motor and victim of 'Asabiyya	182
2.4.2.1	The Europeans and Christianity in Africa	182
2.4.2.2	The Arabs and Islam in Africa	190
2.4.2.3	Effects of Christian and Islamic presence	
	in/on Africa	194
2.5	Still the aftermath of colonialism? Or what roles	
	religion must play in 20th and 21st century Africa?	202

2.5.1	The dissipation of hegemony and the quest		
	for a realizable unity of purpose	205	
2.5.1.1	Comparative religion and the quest		
	for a unity of purpose	205	
	- Adaptability	215	
	- Cooperation	215	
	- Hospitality and Moderation	216	
	- Truthfulness and Honesty	217	
	- Self and Others	218	
2.5.2	Social and economic openness		
	contra religious bigotry	220	
2.5.3	Synthesis	229	
2.6	Summary of Chapter Two	234	
2.7	Appendage 2.1	246	
Chapter	three		
'Asabiy	ya: A conflicting socio-religious Factor in Nigeria?	252	
3.1	Pre-independent Nigeria		
	and the post-independent Nigerans	252	
3.2	The Ethnic Groups		
	and their Socio-religious Features	258	
3.2.0	The western Sudan:		
•	Its structures, and points of interest	262	
3.2.1	The Northern Ethnic Group	268	
3.2.2	The Western Ethnic Group	273	
3.2.2.1	Yoruba Traditional Belief		
	between Islam and Christianity	277	
3.2.2.2	Explanatory Summary to 3.2.2	285	
3.2.3	The Middle Belt Group	287	
3.2.4	The Eastern Group	290	
3.2.4.1	The Nri myth of Origin	296	
3.3	General summary:		
	The utopic "group-in-groups" syndrom	300	
3.3.1	Cartographic interpretations		
	of Nigerian 'asabiyyat?	308	

3.3.2	Why attempts at solution became unsuccessful	312
3.3.3	Articulation of 'Asabiyya, religious conflicts	
	in the modern Nigerian constitution(s)	315
3.3.4	The case of Nigeria: critical appraisal	
	of Ibn Khaldun's principle of 'Asabiyya?	325
3.4	Appendage 3.1	329
Chapte	r four	
Genera	l comparative Conclusion	330
4.1	Articulation contextualization	330
4.2	Further approximation of 'Asabiyya	
	in modern world history	334
4.2.1	Change of paradigms as nature of 'Asabiyya?	339
4.3	Further approximation of 'Asabiyya in the history	
	of Nigeria: Anatomy of solidarity, legitimacy of	
	religio-ethnic conflicts,	
	or the search for an alternative?	354
4.3.1	Prognosis for the Future	363
4.4	Epilogue	379
4.5	Suggestions for a possible and positive utilization	
	of 'Asabiyya	386
4.6	Appendage 4.1	397
Chapte		
Biblio	graphy and useful Literatures for further Reading	400
5.1	Studies on Ibn Khaldun, Islamic Religion,	
	History, Culture and Politics	400
5.2	Other Sources	402
5.3	Studies on Africa, Sub-saharan African Society,	
	History Culture, Religion and Interaction	403
5.4	Studies on Nigerian History, Religion,	
	Culture and Politics	406
5.5	Related Journals for further Reading	407
5.6	Some Articles on Nigerian socio-religious Politics	407